
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE. Director

April2O,2O12

Larry Armstrong

Quality Tune-up
P.286 E. Hamilton Ave., Suite A
Campbell, CA 95800

Division Chief

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Kenneth A. Gong
Kenneth A. Gong TR ETAL

42 Linda Vista

Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00001 35 and GeoTracker Global lD T06001 01 1 16, Quality Tune-up,

2780 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Armstrong and Mr. Gong:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with

Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this

letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1,1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is

required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed

case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the

reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Residual soil contamination consisting of 430 mg/kg TPH-g and 0.810 mg/kg benzene remains at the

site.

. Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. lf a change in

land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda

County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section

65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved developmenuconstruction
plans.

. Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and

implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current
property owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

lfyou have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

24ru
Donna L. Drogos, P.E. ,-/

1.

2.

Remedial Action Completion Certificate
Case Closure Summary

Enclosures:



Mr. Armstrong and Mr. Gong
RO0000135
April 20, 2Q12, Page2

cc:
Ms. Cherie Mc0aulou (Wenc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1 515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
(Sent via E-mail to:
CMccaulou@waterboards.ca. qov)

Closure Unit (Menc)
State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(Sent via E-maif)

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), T. Le-Khan (Wenc)



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARI(//AY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

April 17,2012

Larry Armstrong
Quality Tune-up
P.286 E. Hamilton Ave., Suite A

Campbell, CA 95800

Kenneth A. Gong
Kenneth A. Gong TR ETAL
42 Linda Vista
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: Fuel LeakCaseNo.ROOOOO135andGeoTrackerGlobal lDT0600101116,QualityTune-up,2780Castro
Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Armstrong and Mr. Gong:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks

formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.

Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage

tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this

agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and

correciive action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of

subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations

adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the

petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submifted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,

whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is

required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the

circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please

contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Date: Aoril 28.2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Resoonsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Facility Name: Quality Tune-up

Site Facility Address: 2780 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California94546

RB Case No.: 0'1-1214 StlD No.: 969 LOP Case No.: RO0000135

URF Filing Dale: -- Global lD No.: T0600101 '1 16 APN: 84A-131-15-2

Resoonsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Larry Armstrong
Quality Tune-up

286 E Hamilton Avenue, Suite A

Camobell. CA 95800
Kenneth A. Gong /

Kevin A. Gong TR ETAL
42 Linda Vista
Orinda, CA 94563

Tank l.D. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

1 1 x 7,500-gallon Gasoline Removed o2t1987

2 1 x 7,500-gallon Gasoline Removed 0211987

? 1 x Unknown size Waste Oil Removed ozt1987

4 1 x 8,000-gallon Gasoline / Waste Oil Removed 61',t11',t991

Piping Removed 6/1 1/1 991

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, USTs appeared intact upon removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes I Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number:3 Prooer screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 9.01 ft
DqS

Lowest Depth: 11 ft
bqs

Flow Direction: South to Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A 2,000 foot radius well survey was conducted at a nearby Chevron site
(RO0000475), located at 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard (approximately 500 feet east of the subject site) identified five
water supply wells. Three wells are located atEden Hospital, located approximately 2,000 feet northwest of the site, and
one is located at a private residence approximately '1 ,500 feet southwest of the site. Afifth wellwas identified to likely be
within the 2,000 foot radius, but the exact location could not be determined. These wells are not considered receptors
due to their respective distances from the subject site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

ls surface water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: small south-flowing tributary to the creek is
present approximately 400 feet west of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank
Two 7,500-gallon &
one unknown size
One 8,000-qallon

Disposal, unknown Location

Disoosal to Erickson, Inc. Richmond, CA

02t1987

6t1711991

Piping Unknown Disposal, unknown location 02t1987 10611991

Free Product NA

Soil Unknown Vasco Landfill, Califomia 7t1911991

Groundwater NA
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER GLEANUP
(Please see Attachmenls for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 430
(MW.3@10 fl, 5/12l19S2)

430
(MW"3@10 fr. 5/1?Jl992)

26,000
lw -1 , 2t24r15931

760
(triw-s, s/3/1 gss)

TPH (Diesel) <1.0 <1.0 NA NA

TPH (Motor Oil) JZ
(MW-3@10fi, 112l1992)

32
(MW.3@10 R, 5/12lr992)

NA NA

Benzene 0.810
(MW.3@10 f,, t12l1992)

0.810
(MW-3@ro fl, 5/r21992)

420
(*5, 2t19/1947].

<0.5
(MW.3, 9B/1999)

Toluene 0.440
(MW-3@10 fl, tl2i 1992)

0.440
(MW-3@1O ll, 5/12l1992)

200
ll.5, 219t1987'

1.5
(lvw-3, 9/3i 1999)

Ethylbenzene 1.7
(MW-3@10 fl, 5/l2/1992)

1.7
(MW-3@10 fr, 5/12l1992)

NA 2.9
(MW-3,9A/1999)

Xylenes 4.8
(MW-3@10 fi, vl2/lS92)

4.8
(MW.3@10 fl, 112/1992)

9,400
(t5, 2t19t1SA7)

4.1
(MW-3,913/1999)

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 1.86
(sorL-No, ul1/1991)

1.86
(solL-No, 6/11/19!)1)

<50
(PlT WATER, 6/12ll9Sl)

<50
(0s20/19s2)

MTBE NA4 NA3 NA, 221
(MW-3, 9/311999)

Other (8240/8270) <0.0056
(6/11/1S91)

<0.0056
(6/t r/1991)

<0.55
(PIT WAT€R 6,/1 2/'l 991 )

<0.55
(PrT WATER, 6/121991)

@lLafterc|eanup):22pg/LMtBE,TBA,D|PE,ETBE,TAME,EDB'1.2-DCAnot
analvzed.
2 Other VOCs not analyzed (groundwater ppb before cleanup): <0.5 pg/L 1 .2-DCA, MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME,
EDB, EIOH not analyzed.
3 Other VOCS (Soil mg/kg after cleanup): MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EIOH not analyzed; <0.005 mg/kg EDB,
<0.005 mg/kg ,|.2-DCA.
4 Otner VOCi analyzed (Soil mg/kg before cleanup): MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EIOH not analyzed; <0.005

Tg/kg EDB, <0.005 mg/kg 1.2-DCA.

-" EPA Method 625 (Semi-volatile Organic Compounds, GC/MS) results <0.5 pg/L.
o EPA Method 801o(Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds, GC) results <0.005 mg/kg.
NA - Not Analyzed

Site Historv and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Quality Tune-up facility is located on the north side of Castro Valley Boulevard at 2780 Castro Valley Boulevard in

Castro Valley, Califomia. A service station that previously operated at the site utilized four underground storage tanks.

In February 1987, two 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs and one unknown quantity waste oil UST were removed by 4M

Construction of Madera, Califomia. Soil sample analytical results detected only low concentrations of extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the waste oil UST. Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g and

benzene at concentratiohs of 26,000 /g/L and 420 pgiL, respectively. Analytical resulls are summarized on Table 1 and

sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

On June 11, 1991, the remaining 8,000-gallon UST was removed by Minter & Fahy Construction, Inc. of Pacheco,

Califomia. This UST was utilized for gasoline storage until February 1987, at which lime it was converted to waste oil

storage. Soil sample analytical results did not detect TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, oil and grease, halogenated_volatile

organics or semi-volatile organias above the laboratory detection limit. A'grab" groundwater sample collected from the

tank pit did not detect TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, oil and grease, halogenated volatile organics, or extractable organics. Soil

and groundwater sample analytical results are summarized on Table 2 and sample locations are illustrated on Figure 3.

On May 12, 1992, three two-inch diameter shallow groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed at
the site. Soil sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 430 mg/kg and 0.810 lgikg,
respectively in soii sample collected at 10 feet bgs from MW-3. Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g
and benzene at concentrations of 4,2OO pglLand4.S pglL, respectively, in a groundwater sample collected from MW-3.

Analytical results are summarized on Tables 3 and 4 and sampling locations are illustrated on Flgure 4.
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Periodic groundwater sampling occurred between 1992 through 1995 with an additional sampling event conducted in
1999 for MTBE analysis. Groundwater sample analytical results are summarized on Table 4 and groundwater elevations

are summarized on Table 5. lt appears that hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater increase as the groundwater
elevation rises and hydrocarbon concentrations decrease as groundwater elevations fall suggesting that residual
hydrocarbons may be present within the capillary fringe or "smear zone." However, hydrocarbon contaminant
concentrations in groundwater samples appear stable with TPH-g, benzene and MTBE detected at maximum
concentrations of 760 pglL, <0.5 pgll, and 22 pglL, respectively.

Geoloqv & Hydroqeoloqv
The site is located within the East Bay Plain in Alameda County, at an elevation of approximately 160 feet on the western
side of the gently sloped valley of Castro Valley. The San Leandro Hills are located approximately 1 mile to the north, and

a ridge is located 2000 feet west of the site, with an isolated hill approximately 100 feet tall present less than 1000 feet to
the south-southwest. Lake Chabot is located approximately 2 miles to the northwest. San Lorenzo Creek is located
approximately 1 mile to the southwest, south, and southeast of the site, and a small south-flowing tributary to the creek is
present approximately 400 feet west of the site.

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943, "Flatland Depositrs -

Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their lmportance to Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R.

Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is underlain by Late Pleistocene Alluvium (Qpa), which is described as weakly consolidated
slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. These alluvial fan and fluvial deposits
overly bedrock consisting of Cretaceous marine sedimentary rocks which make up the San Leandro Hills to the north and

east (Geologic Map of California, San Francisco Sheet, State of Califomia Division of Mines and Geology, 1980).

In U. S. Geological Survey Miscellaneous Field Studies MF-2342, "Geologic Map and Map Database of the Oakland
Metropolitan Area, Alameda, Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California," by R. W. Graymer, 2000, this
Cretaceous bedrock is classified mainly as Knoxville Formation of the Great Valley Sequence. The ridge located to the

west of the site consists of northwest-trending fault-bounded blocks of this material associated wilh the Hayward Fault,
the main trace of which passes approximately 1 mile west of the site. The eastern edge of this fault zone is located
approximately 400 feet to the west of the site along the course of the small tributary creek, and the east side of Castro

Valley is bounded by a thrust fault 1.5 miles east of the site (Graymer, 2000).

According to Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. the subsurface materials encountered in the three onsite borings consisted of sandy
gravel from the ground surface lo two feet bgs underlain by organic silt from 2 to 4 feet bgs. Underlying these units, silty,

sandy clay was present in all 3 borings to depths of between 4 and 12 feet. Beneath this clayey sand was encountered to

between approximately 12 and l4feetbgs. At depths greater than '12 to 14 feet bedrock (claystone and siltstone) was
encountered.
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IV. CLOSURE

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA" ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
None

Conclusion:
Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environmental under the cunent commercial land use based

upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary
unless any redevelopment, modifications to existing slructures or a change in land use to any other commercial,
residential. or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend case closure for the site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective aclion protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health based upon current
land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. lf any redevelopment, modifications to existing structures or a change in land use to any other commercial,
residential, or any other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon
receipt of approved developmenVconstruction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current proper$ owner/developer) prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissioned: 0 | Number Retained: 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

Title: Hazardous Materials SpecialistPrepared by; Paresh Khatri

Date: April 27,2010

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to

this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou I Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: l.tlq t3/ AaO

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Attachments:
1. Site Figures 14
2. Analytical Tables 1-5
3. Boring Logs (3 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be

retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: TUly 3OlZOtODate Requesled by ACEH: t}/zoto

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: \ft5

Reason Wells Retained: tr[A

Additional requirements for submi.ftal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

il lt",7olL
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Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards. ca. gov]
Thursday, May 13, 2010 5:12 PM
Khatri. Paresh. Env. Health
Re: RO0000135; Closure Summary for Quality Tune-up (T0600101 116)

Paresh - Thanks for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of
RO0000135.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality C,ontrol Board cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
5r0-622-2342

> > > "Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health" <paresh.khatri@acgov.org > 5l t3l20L0
>>> t:24 PM >>>

Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0000135; QualityTune Up located at2780 Castro Valley Boulevard in Castro
Valley to mmply with the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the
30-day review period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Sincerely,

Paresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmenbal Health
Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail : Paresh.Khatri@acqov.oro

htto: //www.acoov.oro/aceh/lop/lop. htm

Confidentiality Notice; This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s)

and may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e'mail and destroy all copies of
the original message.
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Table 2: Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results from 8,000-gallon UST Removal

Sample lD TPH-d TPH-g TPH-mo Benzene Toluene Ethvlbenzene Xylenes Lead

Soil (me/kg) June 11, 1991

50rL-NO.@14 Ft <1.0 <1.0 <10 <0.005 . <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 1.86

sorr-so.@13.s FT <1.0 <1.0 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 L.62

sott.1,2,3,4 <L.0 7.4 <1.0 <0.005 0.088 0.010 0.210 L.73

Groundwater (ugll)'June 12, 1991

PITWATER <50 <50 900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
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I
Shallow Groundwaler Sampling Besults

Wdl Date

TPH ar
Gasollne

(ug/L)
Benzene

(ug/L)
Toluene
(ugll)

Ethyh
benzeng

(us/L)

Totel
Xylenes
(ug/L)

MTBE
(ug/L)

ilw-t 05-2G92
0&1$92
11-1&92
vz-?2-y}
05-24-93
08-16-93
11-1$93
02-11-S4
0e2&94
0912-94
't2-13-94

0&24-95
tn-27-95
0$03-s

260
ND

160
9,00o

540
stt
780

3,0o0
180
ND

580
|,5(Xt
160
HD

ND

ND

0.9
15
0.5
ND

0.6
3.9
ND

ND

ND

7.3
ND

ilo

ND

ND

4.0
34
0.9
ND

0.9
2.5
NO
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ND

E.2
ND

ND

4.4
ND

2.6
#
2.O
I.O
t.l
12
*.2
ND

2.6
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4.7
ftlD
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I s-2
125
I r.o
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| 3.e
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I e.2

IND

:l
I

I

I

I

I

-
:
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o8-1992
1't-1&92
t2-?2-93
05-24-93
@1GSl
11-1$90
02-11-94
06-2&94
09-12-94
12-13-54
0s24-95
0G27-95
0g-ols

ND

ND

70
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

720
290
6it
t€

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

l,lD

ND

ND

ND

ND

IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
]ND
l"o
| 0.5

I 3.4
I r.lD

ND

NO

0.9
ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

to
1.9
l{D

NDI
NDI
6.7 

INDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
ND

ND

ND

o.8
t8
9.1
ND tlh

I}|Ecfion the q&'. ,,. ,Q6 o5 o.5 q.5 0.5

ND = Not Dotected l:2
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TABLE*(conrhued)

Shallow Groundwatet Samplang Fcsufts

::r

fr2

r9
25
35
30
4.1

3.8
4.4
l2
8.5
9.5
5.4
10
26
2.9

/r3
6t
98
56
9.9
23
20
29
19
4.7
9.5
79
ttil
+1

1.2
t6
27
15
3.il
3.0
3.1
6.8
4.0
1.4
2.1
l5
39
t.5

4rzw
280

4,90o
6,2O0
1,100

420
3,000
3,70O

230
ir60

1,.1{x}
6,00o
1,100
760

f.5
5.3
26
9.4
t.5
2.1

z4
7.7
ND

o.7
t.1
14
6.2
l'lD

5V€ os2G92
o&1$92
11-1&92
m-2-93
0+2+93
0&1s93
11-1F93
o2-11-94
os2&94
0s.12-94
12-1&94
0&2+95
06-27-95
€,4SS

ND = Not Dotect€d
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TABLE 5
Historical Water Tabl€ Elsvatlons

( fect )

I
I
I
I

Ddc of U.||u]am.nl

WCT 6+32 Dt$ta r r-l t-'2 $t-tt t z$fl +rlt3 tl.lFgl TN

ffi-t
IW-e

w-t

r54.87

.| 54.55

r9t.2g

1saa{

152.47

15t.il€

16a./O

t51.84

154.05

154.S

15i+.2S

r58,88

't5327

1*t,01

15439

159.00

16?.69

r61.48

1g3.sEl

153.01

164.91

154.S

154.15

19{.84

r5s.@

159.00

r54.65

Flory
I)|..dbn SE SE s s s s s s1,v SE

llydrdc
Ond|nt 0,@s 0.@9 0.030 0.ff5 o,w o.e5 o.@4 0.@o 0.045

Wcll $t2{a l&lt ta !.aa4! }zf.6 r.t{t

flw-l

xw{

Iltr€

158,87

rs!.76

. t5a.st

154.25

1595r

15€.03

15f.t5

168.12

130.(xt

15,s.gi

r5420

155.(X

154.70

15e.82

154.3/t

Fod
lf.cbn s s s 8 SE

Ifyar*
Or.ffi o.@ 0.004 0.61 a,w 0.d16
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c0NcREtE (3")
BRN CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL (eU), st moist,
moderately clayey, sand med to coarse, sl stiff
gravel fine grain.
sLaCx Sltr (t\'ll-), st moist, Iow density (peat).

BRN CLAYEY SAND (5C), sl moist, very fine grain
moderately clayey, crumblY,
variegated with rust-colored veins.

(no odor)

GREY BRN CLAY (cL), variegale{ color,
moderately stiff, occasional fine sand-

(no odor)

GREY BRN CLAYEY SAND (5C), fine grain, s'tl'rz
moderately clayey.

high sand content, vet?Y moist
BRN CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL (GC), saturated'
sand fine to medium, gravel lo 112".

INTERBEDDED BRN CLAYST0I'IE & GREY SILTST0NE'
nearly dry, hard, siltstone hard angular pieces
in cuttings, siltstone grey to dk grey color.

SAl.lE, sl ightly moist

TOTAL DEPTH = 25 feet BLS

HAGEI'IAN - AGUIAR, INC. LOG 0F M0NITORING I'IELL M!rl-'l

' QualitY Tune-UP
2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro valley, cA

FIGURE

4

DATI May 12, 1992 PROJECT 
'{O.roc ELEV rroN 163.70 EoulPMENr 8" Holloy Stem Agger



t
t
I
I
I
I
I
l
T

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

0

2

4

6

I

t0

Fu
UI
ll'
2_

t
A
rJo

12

14

16

18

20

22

?4

26

28

30

DESC R IPTION

C0NCRETE (3")
BRN SAND & GRAVEL (Gt.l), fine gravel, ned sand.
BtAcK SILT (F1L)i sl moist, organic.

(no odor)

GREY SANDY CLAY (CL), sl noist, crunbly'
veiy iine grain ianil, moderate clay content.

(no odor)

GREY BRN CLAY (CL), stightlv crumbly, stiff'
dense, variegated color' occasional fine sand.

(no odor) r
becomes gravelly, rounded lo 112" h
GR.EY CLAYEY SAND {SC), moist,
medium grain, low claY content.

INTERBEDDED BRN CLAYSTONE & GREY SILTSTONE'

nearly dry.

I

*l

tl
st

f
I
I

si
$l

I
I

b9

T0TAL DEPTH = 20 feet BLS

HAGEMAN . AGUIAR, INC. LOG OF MONITORING I.|ELL I4I{-2

QualitY Tune-UP

2780 Castro valley Blvd, Castro Valley' CA

FIGURE

5

DATg May 20, 199? FROJECT .tI(L

loc ELlv^r|ofl 163.33 IISL EoulPuExf 8" Hollow Sten Auger

. 10
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ASPIIALT
BRN SAND & GRAVEL (Gl,{), sl moist

(no odor)
BLACK SILT (ML), sl moist, organic'
rust-colored veins. (no odor)

GREY BRN SILTY CLAY (CL), sl moist, very siltv'
sl soft, rust-colored veins.

(no odor)
sandy

GREY BRN CLAY (CL), silty, crunblY.

SAME. sliqhtlv moist.
sl ciumbl!, mbderateiy stiff.

(gasoline odor)

GREY CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL(GC), saturated.

INTERBEDDED BRII CLAYSTONE & GREY SILTSTONE,
hard, dry.

, hard, dry.

8R'B
wt'/e

I

TOTAL DEPTH = 25 feet BLS

HAGEMAN . AGUIAR, INC. LOG OF IIIONITORING }IELL M!I-3

Quality Tune-UP

2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, 61

FIGURE

6

DATE May 20, 1992 PnoJECT lto-

ros ELEvArloN 163.35 MSL EoUlPrrEHt 8" HOllow Stem Auger


